Total foreign currency liabilities (2,123,567) - (62,626,763)

Net foreign currency position 510,595 37,883 16,152,228

ARENA CONNECT TEKNOLOJİ VE SAN. TİC. A.Ş

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”), in terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 31 December 2023 unless otherwise indicated.)

33

NOTE 18 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

31 December 2022

USD EUR TRY equivalent (*)

Bank deposits 270,398 19,568 5,446,080
Trade receivables 4,918,564 2,287 92,014,373

Total foreign currency assets 5,188,962 21,855 97,460,453

Trade payables (4,259,472) - (79,788,428)

Total foreign currency liabilities (4,259,472) - (79,788,428)

Net foreign currency position 929,490 21,855 17,672,025

(*) All the amounts are expressed in TRY in terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 31 December 2023.

Sensitivity analysis

The pretax profit and equity would have been lower/higher by the following amounts, provided that all
other variables remained constant against the 10% appreciation/depreciation of the foreign currency at
31 December 2023 and 2022.

31 December 2022 (*)
Profit/(loss)

Appreciation Depreciation
of foreign of foreign
currency currency

Change of USD by 10% against TRY
Liability denominated in USD - net 1,503,100 (1,503,100)
The part hedged for USD risk (-) - -

USD effect - net 1,503,100 (1,503,100)

Change of EUR by 10% against TRY
Asset denominated in EUR - net 111,521 (111,521)
The part hedged for EUR risk (-) - -

EUR effect - net 111,521 (26,442)

Total net effect 1,614,621 (1,614,621)

ARENA CONNECT TEKNOLOJİ VE SAN. TİC. A.Ş

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2023
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”), in terms of purchasing power of the TRY at 31 December 2023 unless otherwise indicated.)

34

NOTE 18 - FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

31 December 2022 (*)
Profit/(loss)

Appreciation Depreciation
of foreign of foreign
currency currency

Change of USD by 10% against TRY
Liability denominated in USD - net 1,737,988 (1,737,988)
The part hedged for USD risk (-) - -

USD effect - net 1,737,988 (1,737,988)

Change of EUR by 10% against TRY
Asset denominated in EUR - net 43,568 (43,568)